
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Environment Select Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham, SN15 1ER 

Date: Thursday 4 April 2013 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Chuck Berry 
Cllr Rosemary Brown 
Cllr Nigel Carter 
Cllr Christopher Cochrane 
Cllr Peter Doyle 
Cllr Jose Green 
Cllr Alan Hill 

Cllr Charles Howard 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Tom James MBE 
Cllr Ian McLennan 
Cllr Stephen Oldrieve 
Cllr Leo Randall 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Jane Burton 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Brian Dalton 
Cllr Peter Davis 
Cllr Bill Douglas 
Cllr Nick Fogg 

Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Julian Johnson 
Cllr Jeffrey Ody 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr Anthony Trotman 

 

 
 



AGENDA 

 

 PART I 

 Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2012. 

 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this agenda, 
please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item.  
Please contact the officer named above for any further clarification. 
 
Questions  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask questions are 
required to give notice of any such questions in writing to 
committee@wiltshire.gov.uk no later than 1700 on Tuesday 26 March 2013. 
Please contact the officer named on the first page of this agenda for further 
advice.  Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the 
matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 



to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

6   Report of the Waste Task Group and Update (Pages 7 - 10) 

 a) To receive the report of the Waste Task Group and consider its 
recommendations; 
 

b) To receive an update on the development of the Waste Contract. 

 

7   Report of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Task Group and Update 

(Pages 11 - 20) 

 a) To receive the report of the CIL Task Group and consider its 
recommendations; 

 
b) To receive an update on the development of the Community Infrastructure 

Levy (CIL) in Wiltshire. 

 

8   Report of the Air Quality Joint Task Group (Pages 21 - 24) 

 To receive the report of the Air Quality Joint Task Group and consider its 
recommendations. 

 

9   Environment Select Committee Work Programme for O&S Management 

Approval (Pages 25 - 28) 

 The Overview & Scrutiny Management Committee at its meeting held on 28 
February agreed that each Select Committee should prepare a report at its last 
meeting identifying key items that they feel should be kept on the Forward Work 
Programme for consideration by Councillors post election in May. 
 
Due to the limited timeframe between the Management Committee and the 
Environment Select Committee, it is proposed that the items identified at the 
meeting be compiled into an appropriate report that will be approved by the 
Chairman and Vice Chairman and subsequently circulated to the Environment 
Select Committee members before it is submitted to the Management Committee 
at its final meeting to be held on 11 April 2013. 
 
Items proposed include: 
Waste Task Group 
CIL Task Group 
Air Quality Task Group (joint with Health Select Committee) 
 
Members may have other items for discussions. 
 
 
 



 

10   Date of Next Meeting  

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled for 11 June 2013 at 10:30am in 
Committee Rooms B and C, Monkton Park, Chippenham, SN15 1ER. 

 

11   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

 

 PART II 

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information 

would be disclosed 
 

None 
 

 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 20 DECEMBER 2012 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Rosemary Brown, Cllr Trevor Carbin (Substitute), Cllr Nigel Carter, 
Cllr Peter Doyle, Cllr Jose Green, Cllr Alan Hill (Vice Chairman), Cllr Charles Howard, 
Cllr Jon Hubbard (Chairman) and Cllr Leo Randall 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Gamble 
 
  

 
35 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Ian McLennan and Cllr Stephen Oldrieve.  
Cllr Trevor Carbin substituted for Cllr Stephen Oldrieve. 
 

36 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 November 2012 were approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

37 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

38 Chairman's Announcements 
 
No announcements were made. 
 

39 Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

40 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Task Group - Interim Report 
 

[...]
binet and the recommendations duly considered. 
 
Although a response had yet to be formally received from the Cabinet member 
to the recommendations of the rapid scrutiny exercise, it was noted that the 
recommendation proposed by the Task Group that option 4 (installation of LED 
lighting) be considered alongside option 3 was not favoured by Cabinet but that 
option 4 would be reviewed in 12 months. 
 

Page 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

In noting that the report had been circulated to all members ahead of the 
meeting to allow for comment prior to consideration by cabinet it was resolved 
as follows: 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To note the report; and 
 

2) That the response from Cabinet to the recommendations of the 
Committee would be circulated once received. 

 
44 Task Group Updates 

 
The Committee considered the updates as provided and the additional 
information as detailed below: 
 
Low Carbon and Renewables rapid scrutiny exercise 
 
In noting that only one expression of interest had been received, Cllr Nigel 
Carter agreed to meet with climate change officers and report back to the 
Committee thereafter.  A further scoping meeting would, if required, take place 
thereafter if so agreed by the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The updates as provided were noted. 
 

45 Forward Work Programme 
 
The Committee considered the Forward Work Programme and acknowledged 
that final reports from Task Groups and Rapid Scrutiny activity would need to be 
presented to the Committee ahead of elections to ensure business had been 
duly concluded where possible. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Forward Work Programme. 
 

46 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Thursday 21 February 2013. 
 

47 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10:30 am – 12:25 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Sharon Smith, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718378, e-mail sharonl.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council        
 
Environment Select Committee  
 
21 February 2013 

 
 

Report of the Waste Task Group 
 
Purpose of report 
 
1. To present the recommendations of the Waste Task Group and seek 

endorsement for them. 
 
Background 

 
2. On 30 August 2012, the Environment Select Committee (ESC) established the 

Waste Task Group to consider the future options for the delivery of the waste 
services.  This was endorsed by the Overview and Scrutiny Management on 6 
September 2012. 
 

3. The Task Group met on four occasions between October 2012 and January 
2013 with the following membership: 
 

Cllr Alan Hill (Chairman) 
Cllr Rosemary Brown 
Cllr Nigel Carter 
Cllr Brian Dalton 
Cllr Jose Green     

 
4. The Task Group received evidence from Tracy Carter, Director of Waste 

Management Services on 10 October 2012 and from Andy Conn, Head of 
Waste Management, on 7 January 2013.  
 

5. The Task Group reviewed the following documents:  
 

• Waste Management Service Delivery Review (Report to the ESC 30 Aug 
2012); 

• Wiltshire Council Draft Waste Management Strategy 2012; 

• Future delivery of the Waste Management Services (Report to Cabinet 6 Nov 
2012); 

• Councillor Briefing Note No. 124: Waste Performance – Results for first half 
2012 – 13; 

 
Summary of information 
 
6. The Task Group was informed that the Waste Management Services team has 

created a unified service delivery across the County since the formation of 
Wiltshire Council. The Task Group acknowledges that the implementation of the 
new scheme, which was considerably different in some parts of the County 
could have led to confusion and complaint from the public. However, due to the 
efficient and well-organised way that the transition was managed, very little 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



  

disruption to the service occurred and consequently very few complaints were 
received.  

 
7. The contract for collection of non-recycled waste, plastic bottles and cardboard 

and garden waste for the west Wiltshire area could terminate in 2014 or be 
extended by up to seven years.  The decision to extend the contract for the west 
Wiltshire area will depend on whether the Council decides to deliver the service 
in-house or to outsource it.  There is a commitment that delivery of all kerbside 
collections should be by one provider. 
 

8. The contract for the collection of glass, paper, cans and textiles, the provision of 
landfill capacity, the provision of material recovery facilities and markets for dry 
recyclable materials, waste transfer stations, composting facilities, treatment of 
wood waste and management of the household recycling centres and mini 
recycling centres will terminate in 2016 with no option to extend. 
 

9. There is a commitment to split the services delivered currently by the 2016 
contract into three parts – landfill, composting and recycling services, enabling 
different contract periods to be considered and a wider range of providers to bid. 
 

10. The Task Group noted that the Waste Management Service is currently 
developing a number of business cases to inform decision making on future 
contracts. 
 

11. The Task Group identified a number of specific concerns and suggested key 
lines of enquiry which are represented in their recommendations. 

 
Recommendations 
 
The Task Group recommends that: 
 
1. The Environment Select Committee within the newly-elected Wiltshire 
Council should establish a Waste Task Group to action the 
recommendations below.  
 

2. The Waste Task Group should seek assurance that the Waste 
Management Services team has sought and considered advice from 
independent advisors regarding waste management strategy; in 
particular, to review the performance of the current contractor in 
managing Wiltshire’s waste and identifying potential improvement areas. 

 
3. The Waste Task Group should seek assurance that the Waste 
Management Services team has taken the proximity principle into 
account in the development of its waste strategy.  The Task Group 
believes that the creation of the site at Porte Marsh Industrial Estate in 
Calne has demonstrated good practice in materials recycling, embracing 
the proximity principle, and forms a good template for similar facilities to 
be considered in other Wiltshire communities. 

 
4. The Council reviews its terminology to reflect the concept of waste being 
a resource. 

 

Page 8



  

5. The Waste Task Group should seek assurance that the Council reflects 
the recent trend for shorter contracts in waste management, to ensure 
that the Council benefits more than under the current long-term 
contracts and to retain flexibility.   

 
6. The Waste Task Group should seek assurance that no opportunities for 
the encouragement of green technology are lost. 

 
7. The Task Group should consider the lines of enquiry identified in 
Appendix 1, along with others it may indentify, to ensure that it is fully 
informed in respect of the future delivery of the waste and recycling 
collection services.   

 
 

 
Cllr Alan Hill – Chairman, Waste Task Group 
 
Report Author:    Maggie McDonald, Senior Scrutiny Officer 
   01225 713679 maggie.mcdonald@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Recommended key lines of enquiry  
 
    
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



  

 
Appendix 1 
 
Recommended Key Lines of Enquiry 
 
It is suggested that the Waste Task Group: 
 

1. Seeks to gain a better understanding of the financing of recycling activities and how 
the returns for the Council are managed. 
 

2. Requests a report from officers on the management of clinical waste in Wiltshire.  
This topic seems to have been the subject of discussion between the GPs 
practices/hospital outpatients departments and waste management services for some 
time now and seems to be handled 
[...]
2. The CIL is a proposed new charge that local authorities can choose to impose 
on development in their area.  It will contribute towards bridging the funding 
gap between the total cost of infrastructure necessary to deliver new 
development and the amount of funding available from other sources.  From 
April 2014, Section 106 obligations will be restricted to site specific 
infrastructure and the Council will be restricted in its ability to pool 
infrastructure contributions from the new development through the existing 
mechanism of Section 106 agreements.   

 
3. Cabinet and the Corporate Leadership Team identified the introduction of CIL 

as one of its corporate priorities and were supported by the O & S 
Management Committee, who included it in the overall O & S work 
programme under the Environment Select Committee (ESC).  The CIL Task 
Group was established by the ESC, endorsed by the O & S Management 
Committee and held its inaugural meeting on 24 September 2012. 

 
Terms of Reference 

 
4. The CIL Task Group was asked to test out the charging proposals for CIL and 

report on recommendations on the future implementation of CIL. 
 
Membership 
 

5. The Task Group comprised the following members: 
Cllr Tony Trotman (chairman) 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Chris Humphries 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Ian McLennan 

 
Witnesses 
 

6. The Task Group sought the views of a number of building developers, working 
across a range of size of development sites, and a housing association.   

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



 

 

Briefings were provided on matters of policy and statutory responsibilities by 
officers of Wiltshire Council. 

 
Documentation 
 

7. The Task Group considered: 

• Eight documents submitted as part of the Council’s consultation 
exercise (Sept 2012), 

• CIL Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule Consultation Interim 
Highlight Report (Nov 2012), 

• Written report from a local developer, 

• CIL guidance, DCLG (Dec 2012), 

• Briefing paper on the new
[...]
imited to a maximum of 5% of CIL receipts.   

 
47. The Task Group was concerned that whatever rates were decided upon, they 

should be fair.  From what it had heard, the Task Group considered that 
differential rates for residential development may be appropriate.  It was 
acknowledged that it would be a difficult exercise to define areas with different 
rates and that, if different rates were adopted, difficulties could arise in the 
subsequent ‘border areas’, but it did not believe those should preclude 
investigations into possible differential rates. 

 
Recommendations 
 
Task Group recommends that: 
 

1. In the light of evolving guidance and the requirement for further 
statutory consultation, the Environment Select Committee, within the 
newly-elected Wiltshire Council, should establish a CIL Task Group to 
undertake further work considering possible new guidance coming 
forward, consultation results and other relevant evidence. 

 

 
Cllr Tony Trotman - Chairman, CIL Task Group 

Page 17



 

 

 
Report Author:    Maggie McDonald, Senior Scrutiny Officer 

  01225 713679 maggie.mcdonald@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A 
Additional information provided by officers at the request of the Task Group   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



 

 

 
Appendix A 
 
Additional information provided by officers at the request of the Task Group  
 
 
1. Rough comparison of current and proposed CIL system on a notional but 
real development 
 

• To the best of our knowledge, planning permission has now been granted for the 
development, subject to agreement over s106 terms.  
 

• Based on the development bringing forward 1,250 houses, CIL would be 
chargeable on 750 (assuming 40% affordable housing delivery). Based upon the 
open market mix agreed between the developers and the Council (as set out in 
the Committee Report for Planning Application S/2012/0814); and the typical floor 
space per 
[...]
 Draft Charging Schedule is 
applying a flat £70 charge to all ‘Residential Uses’, including all of the above. 
Neither military accommodation or care homes have been specifically tested in 
the viability study, so we would have to have evidence to show that neither use is 
viable when the proposed CIL rate is applied.  Some councils - e.g. Oxford City 
have charged a higher rate for dwelling houses (including sheltered housing, 
HMOs and student housing); and a lower rate for C2 uses (including care homes) 
and C2A (military accommodation).   Bearing in mind the projected uplift in 
military housing requirements associated with the latest government 
announcements, the officer team will request that the council’s consultants 
consider this in the further viability work that is being undertaken now. The 
Cabinet will then have the best available information upon which to base its 
decision on the forthcoming proposed Draft Charging Schedule. 

 
 
 

Page 20



 

 

Wiltshire Council 

 

Environment Select Committee 

 

04 April 2013 

 

 

Report of the Air Quality Scrutiny Task Group 

 

Purpose 

 

1. To present the conclusions and recommendations of the Air Quality Joint Scrutiny 

Task Group for endorsement.  

 

Background 

 

2. The Environment Select Committee has held a longstanding interest in the 

development of the Council’s Air Quality Strategy and considered drafts in the run up 

to its adoption in July 2010 and 2011 and November 2011. Wiltshire Council adopted 

its Air Quality Strategy in December 2011. 

 

3. At its meeting on the 17 July 2012, it was agreed by the O&S Management 

Committee that air quality should be a part of its forward work programme as a 
legacy issue. 
 

4. A report containing proposals as to how this could be achieved was presented at the 

meeting on 30 August 2012. This Task Group was established to undertake this work 

with the following terms of reference: 

 

a) To review and scrutinise the implementation o
[...]
lso received a report on school transport from Ruth Durrant. 

 
Recommendations 

 
16. That the Task Group was impressed by the progress made on implementing the 

new Air Quality Strategy, and recommends: 

 

a. Scrutiny of it remains in the Forward Work Plan for the new Council’s      

Overview and Scrutiny function, subject to any comment from the inspector. 

 

b. Oversight of the monitoring regime and the equipment be undertaken to 

ensure it is fit for purpose 

 

c. The Task Group believes that, whilst Wiltshire Council is not legally obliged 

to achieve national air quality objectives, we are required to work towards the 

objectives by drawing up action plans setting out the measures we intend to 

take in pursuit of them. It is incumbent upon us as a responsible Authority to 

attempt to reduce the exceedances to below recommended levels. 

 

d. That Air Quality Alliances review all the Council, school and business travel 

plans in their area. 

 

 

 

Page 23



 

 

Proposal 

 

17. The Committee is invited to endorse the recommendations of the Air Quality Task 

Group. 

 

 

Cllr Alan Hill – Chairman of the Air Quality Task Group 

 

Report author: Teresa Goddard – Scrutiny Officer 
 

01225 713548 teresa.goddard@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 24



Overview Scrutiny Work Plan
(last updated 25/10/12)

Committee Review / Task Group Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 Apr-13 May-13 Jun-13 Jul-13
Scrutiny 

Officer
STATUS (incl. date)

Cabinet      23rd 

Oct

Cabinet      6th 

Nov

Cabinet     18th 

Dec

Cabinet    22nd 

Jan

Cabinet    12th 

Feb

Cabinet    19th 

Mar

Cabinet    16th 

Apr

Cabinet     21st 

May

Cabinet     18th 

June

Cabinet    23rd 

Jul

Budget Task Group TLG Regular reports provided to Committee

Campus & Operational 

Delivery Programme Task 

Group

HP
Task Group will meet at key milestones in the 

relevant projects

Member Support in the 

Locality Task Group
TLG

Task Group will meet when appropriate to 
[...]
ructure Levy (CIL) Task Group and Update
	8 Report of the Air Quality Joint Task Group
	9 Environment Select Committee Work Programme for O&S Management Approval



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
 
 
 

ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 4 
APRIL 2013 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, MONKTON PARK, 
CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Rosemary Brown, Cllr Nigel Carter, Cllr Christopher Cochrane, 
Cllr Jose Green, Cllr Alan Hill (Vice Chairman), Cllr Charles Howard, Cllr Jon Hubbard 
(Chairman), Cllr Ian McLennan, Cllr Stephen Oldrieve and Cllr Leo Randall 
 
Also  Present: 
 
 Cllr Toby Sturgis 
  

 
48 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Peter Doyle. 
 
 

49 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2012 were presented for 
consideration. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved:  
 
That subject to the inclusion of Councillor Chris Cochrane among the list 
of apologies, to APPROVE as a true and correct record and sign the 
minutes. 
 
 

50 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 
 

51 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman made the following series of announcements: 
 



 
 

 

 
 
 

1) Thanks - To thank the members of the Committee for their efforts over the 
past few years, and also to thank the officers who supported the Committee 
for their assistance. 
 

2) Scrutiny Dates - To confirm that from the next meeting of the Committee, 11 
June 2013, all Overview and Scrutiny Meetings would take place on 
Tuesdays unless otherwise stated. 
 

3) Energy Efficient Homes - It was noted that the Rapid Scrutiny Exercise that 
had been requested with regards this item would not take place, as the 
guidance to be scrutinized had not been issued. 
 

4) Low Carbon and Renewable energy - It was confirmed that owing to lack of 
expressions of interest from Members, the proposed Task Group had not 
taken place, and it was suggested an officer update be presented to the first 
meeting of the new Council’s Environment Select Committee, and for them 
to determine any further action. 

 
 

52 Public Participation 
 
The Committee noted the rules on public participation. 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted. 
 
 

53 Report of the Waste Task Group and Update 
 
On 30 August 2012, the Environment Select Committee established the Waste 
Task Group to consider the future options for the delivery of the waste services.  
This was endorsed by the Overview and Scrutiny Management on 6 September 
2012. The Committee had determined to receive a report from the Task Group 
to pass on recommendations to any future Environment Select Committee 
following the May 2013 Local Elections, as well an update from the Waste 
Service. 
 
Councillor Alan Hill presented the report of the Waste Task Group to the 
Committee, stating that the Task Group had met on four occasions since 
inception, and thanked the Task Group members for their efforts. 
 
Councillor Hill detailed the investigatory work of the Task Group regarding the 
forthcoming waste contract terminations in the next several years, and efforts to 
identify opportunities to scrutinize Waste Service delivery as this progressed, 
with officers keen for further Scrutiny involvement in what is a very publicly 
visible and popular service. Councillor Hill praised the leadership of officers in 
assisting the Task Group. 
 
Councillor Hill stressed the recommendations of the Task Group to a future 
Committee were a potential selection of issues from which deeper scrutiny 
exercises could be conducted, should that Committee determine to do so. 



 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Service Director (Waste Management Services) and the Cabinet Member 
for Waste, Property, Environment and Development Control Services then 
updated the Committee on early preparations for future Waste contracts, 
including consultations with contractors, with business cases for options to be 
prepared for June 2013.  
 
The Committee then debated the Task Group Report and update from the 
Service Director (Waste Management Services). Details were sought on 
increasing the range of plastics recycling, and it was stated that any increase 
would need to be financially viable. It was also confirmed that due to the phased 
rollout of the new Green Waste service, there was not currently 12 months of 
data to examine for the whole service. The Committee were informed officers 
were happy to report back regarding the commissioning process for the 
Mechanical Biological Treatment Plant in Westbury. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee thank the Task Group for their report and make the 
following recommendations: 
 

1) That the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee agree to 
the Environment Select Committee within the newly-elected 
Wiltshire Council establishing a Waste Task Group for 18 months to 
action the recommendations below.  
 

2) The Waste Task Group should seek assurance that the Waste 
Management Services team has sought and considered advice from 
independent advisors regarding waste management strategy; in 
particular, to review the performance of the current contractor in 
managing Wiltshire’s waste and identifying potential improvement 
areas. 

 
3) The Waste Task Group should seek assurance that the Waste 

Management Services team has taken the proximity principle into 
account in the development of its waste strategy.  The Task Group 
believes that the creation of the site at Porte Marsh Industrial Estate 
in Calne has demonstrated good practice in materials recycling, 
embracing the proximity principle, and forms a good template for 
similar facilities to be considered in other Wiltshire communities. 

 
4) The Council reviews its terminology to reflect the concept of waste 

being a resource. 
 

5) The Waste Task Group should seek assurance that the Council 
reflects the recent trend for shorter contracts in waste 
management, to ensure that the Council benefits more than under 
the current long-term contracts and to retain flexibility.   



 
 

 

 
 
 

 
6) The Waste Task Group should seek assurance that no opportunities 

for the encouragement of green technology are lost. 
 

7) The Task Group should consider the lines of enquiry identified in 
Appendix 1 of the report, along with others it may indentify, to 
ensure that it is fully informed in respect of the future delivery of 
the waste and recycling collection services.   

 
 

54 Report of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Task Group and 
Update 
 
The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a proposed new charge that local 
authorities can choose to impose on development in their area. It will contribute 
towards bridging the funding gap between the total cost of infrastructure 
necessary to deliver new development and the amount of funding available from 
other sources.   
 
Cabinet and the Corporate Leadership Team identified the introduction of CIL 
as one of its corporate priorities and were supported by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee. The CIL Task Group was established by the 
Environment Select Committee, endorsed by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee and held its inaugural meeting on 24 September 2012. 
The Committee had determined to receive a report from the Task Group to pass 
on recommendations to any future Environment Select Committee following the 
May 2013 Local Elections, as well an update from Development Services. 
 
Councillor Tony Trotman introduced the report of the CIL Task Group, and 
thanked its members and the officers who supported its work. The Task Group 
met on five occasions, which involved the questioning of witnesses, including 
major and more minor developers. It was noted that national guidance on CIL 
had been altered, requiring the Task Group to be continually updated, with 
much additional work still needed as a result, and that any members with further 
comments should contact the Task Group should it be recreated by the future 
Environment Select Committee. 
 
The Team Leader (Minerals and Waste Policy, Spatial Planning) then updated 
the Committee and confirmed a CIL item would be going before the Cabinet in 
June 2012. 
 
A debate followed, where the extent of administration costs in implementing the 
CIL was discussed, along with implications of CIL on the aims of the Wiltshire 
Core Strategy and infrastructure plans. It was suggested by some that 
comparisons with similar authorities and their CIL implementation would be 
useful, and that Scrutiny would need to be kept informed of the information 
being taken to Cabinet. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, it was, 
 



 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
In the light of evolving guidance and the requirement for further statutory 
consultation, that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
agree to the Environment Select Committee, within the newly-elected 
Wiltshire Council, establishing a CIL Task Group to undertake further 
work considering possible new guidance coming forward, consultation 
results and other relevant evidence, and any information to be presented 
to Cabinet.  
 
 

55 Report of the Air Quality Joint Task Group 
 
The Environment Select Committee has held a longstanding interest in the 

development of the Council’s Air Quality Strategy and considered drafts in the 

run up to its adoption in July 2010 and 2011 and November 2011. Wiltshire 

Council adopted its Air Quality Strategy in December 2011. 

 

At its meeting on the 17 July 2012, it was agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Committee that air quality should be a part of its forward work 

programme, and a Task Group reporting jointly to the Environment Select 

Committee and Health Select Committees was established in February 2013. 

 

Councillor Alan Hill presented the report of the Air Quality Joint Task Group, 

thanking the members and assisting officers, explaining that it had met formally 

on two occasions to identify Scrutiny potential for a future Committee or Task 

Group to consider. The legislative framework regarding air quality was also 

noted, as well as the general high quality of air in Wiltshire. 

 

A debate followed, where the equipment to monitor air quality assessment and 

their use across the county was discussed, and the scope of any future Task 

Group to monitor and scrutinise Air Quality was discussed. It was also 

suggested that the new council should be reminded that membership of Task 

Groups was open to all non-executive members 

 

Resolved: 

 

1) That the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee agree to the 

Environment Select Committee within the newly-elected Wiltshire 

Council establishing an Air Quality Joint Task Group with the Health 

Select Committee to action the recommendations below.  

 

2) Oversight of the monitoring regime and the equipment be undertaken 

to ensure it is fit for purpose. 

 



 
 

 

 
 
 

3) The Task Group believes that, whilst Wiltshire Council is not legally 

obliged to achieve national air quality objectives, we are required to 

work towards the objectives by drawing up action plans setting out 

the measures we intend to take in pursuit of them. It is incumbent 

upon us as a responsible Authority to attempt to reduce the 

exceedances to below recommended levels. 

 

4) That Air Quality Alliances review all the Council, school and business 

travel plans in their area. 

 
 

56 Environment Select Committee Work Programme for O&S Management 
Approval 
 
The Committee discussed the proposed Work Programme for the Environment 
Select Committee. In addition to the three Task Group recommendations from 
Minutes 53-55, the Committee discussed other potential Scrutiny topics to be 
forwarded to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee for approval, 
including Lorry Watch schemes and Development Control. 
 
After debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee agree to the 
Environment Select Committee, within the newly election Wiltshire 
Council, establishing a Task Group to look at issues around Development 
Control and timely delivery of adoptable estates. 
 
 

57 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Tuesday 11 June 2013. 
 
 

58 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.30 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


